
People & Places Board
Agenda

www.local.gov.uk

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 22 March 2018 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable arrangements to meet your requirements. 
 
Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 
disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in the larger meeting rooms and at the main 
reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance and 
two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is also 
a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 
Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Guest WiFi in 18 Smith Square  
WiFi is available in 18 Smith Square for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless Network 
Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGA-Free-WiFi. You will then need to register, 
either by completing a form or through your Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). You only 
need to register the first time you log on.  
 

The LGA also offers the Govroam network, a Wi-Fi network which gives Members seamless roaming 
internet access across multiple public-sector locations if you have also signed up for this service. 
This network is enabled throughout our Westminster building and allows Members and staff from 
other authorities who are part of the Govroam network to seamlessly connect to our Wi-Fi.  

 
Further help 
Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 
or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk  

http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
People & Places Board 
22 March 2018 

 

There will be a meeting of the People & Places Board at 1.00 pm on Thursday, 22 March 2018 
Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ. 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available at 12.45 pm. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Benn Cain 
020 7072 7420 | 07554 334 900 | benn.cain@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgapp 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

People & Places Board – Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 14)  
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE 
(Chairman) 

Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Gillian Brown (Vice 
Chairman) 

Arun District Council 

Cllr Ralph Bagge South Bucks District Council 
Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 

Cllr Deborah Croney North Dorset District Council 
Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 

Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
Cllr Charlotte Haitham Taylor Wokingham Borough Council 

Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 
Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 

Cllr Peter Jackson Northumberland Council 
Cllr Harvey Siggs Mendip District Council 

Cllr Rob Waltham MBE North Lincolnshire Council 
Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Adrian Hardman Worcestershire County Council 
Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Labour ( 4)  

Cllr Anne Western CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
Cllr Leigh Redman Somerset County Council 

Cllr Azhar Ali Lancashire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Alan Waters Norwich City Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Heather Kidd (Deputy Chair) Shropshire Council 

Cllr Sarah Osborne Lewes District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Bob Jennings (Deputy Chair) Epping Forest District Council 

Cllr Helen Grant North Yorkshire County Council 
  



 

 

 

LGA People and Places Board  - Attendance 2017-2018 
 

Councillors 21/9/17 28/11/17 30/1/18 

    

Conservative Group    

Mark Hawthorne MBE Yes Yes Yes 

Gillian Brown Yes Yes Yes 

Ralph Bagge Yes No No 

Derek Bastiman Yes No Yes 

Deborah Croney Yes Yes No 

Tom Fitzpatrick Yes Yes Yes 

Keith Glazier Yes Yes No 

Charlotte Haitham Taylor Yes Yes Yes 

Ian Hudspeth Yes No Yes 

Daniel Humphreys Yes Yes Yes 

Peter Jackson No Yes Yes 

Harvey Siggs Yes Yes No 

Rob Waltham MBE Yes Yes Yes 

Steve Count Yes Yes Yes 

    

Labour Group    

Anne Western CBE Yes Yes Yes 

Vince Maple Yes Yes Yes 

Leigh Redman Yes Yes Yes 

Azhar Ali Yes Yes No 

    

Lib Dem Group    

Heather Kidd Yes Yes Yes 

Sarah Osborne Yes Yes Yes 

    

Independent    

Bob Jennings Yes Yes Yes 

Helen Grant Yes Yes Yes 

    

Substitutes/Observers    

Adrian Hardman  Yes  

Kenneth Meeson  Yes  

Lesley Williams   Yes 

    

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Agenda 
 

People & Places Board 
 
Thursday 22 March 2018 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item  Page 
 

1.   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
 

  

2.   Trade and International Update 
 

 1 - 4 

 PART TWO - CONFIDENTIAL    

    

3.   Post-Brexit England Commission 
 

 5 - 10 

4.   Industrial Strategy Update 
 

 11 - 16 

a) Letter to Jake Berry MP regarding the review of 
Local Enterprise Partnerships 

 

 17 - 20 

5.   Employment and Skills Update 
 

 21 - 26 

a) Letter to Anne Milton MP 
 

 27 - 28 

6.   Note of last People and Places Board meeting 
 

 29 - 35 

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Board meeting: Tuesday, 12 June 2018, 1.00 pm, Smith Square 1&2, 

Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





 
 
 

 

 
People and Places Board  

22 March 2018 

 

Trade and International Update 

 
 
Purpose  
 
For information. 
 
Summary  
 
This paper provides Members with an update on the progress, focus and direction of work to 
advance the position of local government in relation to trade and inward investment policy, 
pending a more detailed discussion at a future board meeting. 
 

 
Recommendations  
 
Members of the People and Places Board are asked to: 
 

1. Note the progress in relation to engaging stakeholders on the role of councils in 
trade and inward investment policy (paragraphs 7 – 10). 
 

2. Note the proposed policy priorities in advance of further discussion at a future Board 
(paragraph 14). 

 
Action 
 
Officers to take forward work-in line with Members’ steer. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Philip Clifford 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 07909 898327 

Email: philip.clifford@local.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:philip.clifford@local.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

 
People and Places Board  

22 March 2018 

 
 
 

Trade and International Update 

 
Background 
 
1. In January 2017, recognising that significant elements of Britain’s future trade and inward 

investment landscape were still to be determined, the Local Government Association 
commissioned Value Adage to carry out qualitative research in support of work to 
develop a strengthened sub-national approach to these issues. 

 
2. The research concluded in early April and its key findings were presented to members of 

the People and Places and City Regions Boards in June 2017, which were as follows: 
 

2.1 The current institutional landscape for supporting trade and investment in the UK is 
needlessly complex and crowded, with over 80 programmes and projects designed to 
promote trade and investment at multiple spatial levels.  
 

2.2 Despite positive relationships between national and local agencies, strategic planning 
and delivery lacks consistency. This is confusing for businesses, investors and 
delivery agencies. 
 

2.3 The volume based targets that national and local strategies work to are at odds with 
the Government’s commitment to building an economy that ‘works for everyone’ and 
are prioritising volume over value. There is also heavy competition for funding and a 
considerable dependence on the Regional Growth Fund and European Funding and 
Local Growth Fund, all of which face uncertain futures 

 
3. Board Members broadly agreed with the thrust of these conclusions and welcomed the 

opportunity to highlight how councils are making a success of local approaches to trade 
and inward investment despite current national constraints.  
 

4. They noted however that the challenges of taking forward the research’s 
recommendations for institutional reform in support of simplifying and streamlining future 
arrangements should not be underestimated and that the coming months were likely to 
present potentially significant changes in Britain’s trading environment following our 
departure from the European Union. 

 
5. As such, at the City Regions and People and Places Board meetings in September 2017 

it was agreed that officers would focus their work in the short term on engaging with 
Whitehall and business stakeholders to better understand their respective priorities, 
explain the role of councils in supporting trade and inward investment, and, to explore 
the opportunity presented by the then forthcoming Industrial Strategy to strengthen local 
and sub-national approaches. 

 
6. This paper provides members with an update on the progress, focus and direction of this 

work in advance of a more detailed discussion at a future board meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 

 
People and Places Board  

22 March 2018 

 
Stakeholder Engagement Progress 

 
7. The Government’s future approach to trade and inward investment following Britain’s 

departure from the European Union remains contingent on the parameters of both the 
withdrawal agreement and the scope of any future trade deal between the UK and EU 
27.  
 

8. While this has afforded the LGA with an opportunity to meet with representatives from 
the business community - the Confederation of British Industry, the Local Enterprise 
Partnership Network and Federation of Small Businesses - their perspective has 
understandably been characterised by uncertainty regarding future trading arrangements 
and an absence of clear policy priorities.  
 

9. Equally, the Department of International Trade’s (DIT) primary focus in recent months 
has been to build negotiating capacity and trade policy expertise. The Chair of the Brexit 
Task and Finish Group met the Permanent Secretary of the Department at a DIT 
seminar in January. Subsequently, she invited him to contact her to discuss the local 
government role. Although this meeting has yet to take place, in pursuing this invitation 
with DIT officials LGA officers have met with them to discuss both the Department’s 
Export Strategy Review and opportunities for councils to help shape future policy.  

 
10. Further meetings are planned and, in addition to ongoing work with the Department for 

Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, and with the Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government in relation to both the development of Local 
Industrial Strategies and the expected Common Devolution Framework, this will be an 
opportunity to begin a more structured conversation regarding the focus and direction of 
council activity the area of trade and investment policy. 

 
Future Policy Focus 

 
11. Britain’s withdrawal from the European Union is scheduled to take place in a little over a 

year. The generally accepted understanding is that the UK’s future trading relationship 
with the EU and the rest of the world may only be negotiated once departure 
arrangements have been formally agreed. As such, the Department for Exiting the 
European Union has the preeminent role in shaping policy at the national level and has 
thus far been the priority for the LGA’s engagement in this area, particularly in relation to 
the impact Britain’s departure from the Custom Union might have on councils’ statutory 
responsibilities in relation to food and animal hygiene at ports. 
 

12. As withdrawal negotiations between the EU 27 and the UK continue it is expected that 
issues relating to future trade deals will assume greater priority. This will place greater 
emphasis on the relationship the Local Government Association has with the Department 
for International Trade. However, it is likely to be many months before we have greater 
certainty over the UK’s future trading position. 

 
13. Consequently, while, as indicated above, informal exploratory conversations between 

officials have already begun, we now have the opportunity to continue to develop our 
policy position in advance of more formal, board-level engagement, recognising that both 
the LGA Chairman and the Chairman of the LGA’s Brexit Task and Finish Group will also 
continue to have an active interest in this area. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 

 
People and Places Board  

22 March 2018 

 
14. It is therefore proposed that the future policy focus of the People and Places Board 

should be aligned with the pursuit of three objectives:  
 

14.1 To continue to evidence the role councils and mayoral combined authorities can 
play in building trade and investment links with cities and regions across the world 
so that the LGA might more effectively advocate for greater council representation 
in the Department for International Trade’s work to secure future trade deals. 
 

14.2 To continue to press ahead with our work to show that current sub-national 
arrangements are not fit for purpose and to shape thinking in relation to the funding, 
focus and functions of a future localised approach, that includes a specific 
consideration of the role of combined authority mayors. 

 
14.3 To offer best practice advice to support the development of Local Industrial 

Strategies that seek to anticipate to changes in the pattern of Britain’s export and 
inward investment flows. Noting that while the Local Government Association would 
advocate for the inclusion of such considerations, the government has yet to 
provide certainty regarding this. 

 
15. Members are asked to note this update and the proposed direction of policy work 

in this area in anticipation of a more detailed discussion at a future board that 
supports the development of a formal policy position. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 3





Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item 4





Document is Restricted

Page 17

Agenda Item 4a





Document is Restricted

Page 21

Agenda Item 5





Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 5a





Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 6





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 36


	Agenda
	2 Trade and International Update
	3 Post-Brexit England Commission
	4 Industrial Strategy Update
	4a Letter to Jake Berry MP regarding the review of Local Enterprise Partnerships
	5 Employment and Skills Update
	5a Letter to Anne Milton MP
	6 Note of last People and Places Board meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last People & Places Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

People & Places Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 22 March 2018 

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

34   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed Members to the meeting.   
 
The Chairman noted apologies. 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 

35   Trade and International Update 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Philip Clifford, Senior Policy Advisor, to introduce 
the paper.  Philip proceeded to give an overview of the paper, and 
updated Members on the current status of this work.  Philip made 
particular reference to how Members agreed it was important for the 
Board to build a relationship with the Department of International Trade 
(DIT), although so far this has been a slow process and become 
somewhat challenging to get on the Departments radar.   
 
The Chairman thanked Philip for his update, and noted that this was 
extremely important policy.  In particular, the Chairman noted three areas 
of conversation that needed to continue: 
 

1. Circulating a survey with all local governments, to ascertain what 
councils are doing, including any best practice examples; and 
identify any barriers local government are facing.   
 

2. Engage the LEPs network on this issue, given the importance 
Government has placed on them since the release of the Industrial 
Strategy.  

 
3. Identify future propositions that place local governments on the 

map. 
 
The Chairman invited Members to comment, where the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Members commented that views amongst different local 

 



 

 

 
 

 

governments regarding trade will range significantly given the 
different business sectors across the country. 

 Members commented that the DIT has always found it hard to 
delegate trade deals with local areas.  

 Members commented on the need to explore how businesses are 
planning to expand post-Brexit, as well as explore new emerging 
markets in the UK.   

 Members commented on small and medium sized enterprises 
(SMEs) currently seeking trading opportunities with China, and to 
ensure SMEs are engaged with this work. 

 
The Chairman noted that: 
 

 SMEs are missing out on big opportunities in trading 
negotiations; 

 Up to 80 per cent funding streams are not being utilised; and 

 Big companies know and are being invited to engage with the 
DIT. 

 
Action 
 

1. Members agreed for surveys to be circulated amongst local 
governments to explore any best practice examples; and identify 
any barriers local government are facing. 

 
   

 

36   Post-Brexit England Commission 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Daniel Shamplin-Hall, Adviser, to introduce the 
paper. Daniel updated Members with a summary of the discussions that 
took place at the launch event of the Post-Brexit England Commission, as 
well as updating Members on the Commission’s overall work plan, which 
included an update on the formal calls for evidence, non-metropolitan 
devolution messaging research and regional roadshows.   
 
The Chairman thanked Daniel for the update and invited Members to 
comment, where the following was discussed: 
 

 A significant part of the discussion was given to housing by 
Members, making particular reference to  

o Developers building one/two bedroom apartments, and not 
three/four bedroom houses. 

o Members also discussed the idea of hearing more from the 
Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 
(EEHT), around their work in relation to housing.  

o Members discussed the need for mandatory fibre-optic, 
high speed broadband should be included in all new-
builds, given the recent reports of how much poor digital 
connectivity affects the UK economy.  Members agreed 
that digital connectivity should be thought of as a utility.   

 Members agreed that the more information around lobbying work 
should be highlighted.   

 Members discussed the Commission and its many possible uses, 

 



 

 

 
 

 

including the push for more devolution. 

 Members discussed further issues pertaining to skills shortages 
and health care.   

 Members paid compliments to officers for the organisation of the 
launch. 

 
The Chairman concluded the item, making particular reference to: 
 

 The Commissions future roadshows. 

 Engaging stakeholders who could not attend the event.   

 To further look at the LGA calls for fiscal devolution, and to 
‘sharpen up’ this messaging.   

 
Action 
 

 The Post-Brexit England Commission’s Interim report to be 
submitted to the next Lead Members and Board, ahead of its 
publication for the LGA 2018 Conference.   

 

37   Industrial Strategy Update 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Daniel Gardiner, Adviser, to introduce the paper.  
Daniel updated Members on the recent work relating to the Government’s 
Industrial Strategy, as well as an update regarding the LEP review being 
led by Jake Berry MP.  Daniel invited Lead Member Cllr Western, who sits 
on the review as representative of non-metropolitan areas, to update 
Members on the most recent meeting: 
 

 The LEPs relationship with the MCA. 

 Some discussions were had regarding performance analyst.  

 Geographical issues of the LEP network was discussed again, 
which has been a common theme throughout the review.   

 Expectations, direction and focus of the LEP network.  

 Peer review, accountability and oversight of the LEP network. 

 The relationship between the LEP network and local government.   
 
The Chairman and Members requested more information regarding the 
geographical issues pertaining to the LEP network and what is being done 
to resolve this.  Lead Member Cllr Western stated that specific resolutions 
were not given during the review.  The review was just used as a 
discussion group.  Cllr Western went on to specific that a consultation with 
the wider sector may be going ahead in the coming months.   
 
Daniel continued on to further update Members on a roundtable event, 
hosted by the LGA and attended by the LEP network and the Chairman, 
as well as other Members from the EEHT and City Regions Board.  This 
roundtable led to: 
 

 A joint press release published by the LGA and the LEP network 
that outlined a commitment to joint working; and 

 A letter to the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and 
Industrial Strategy (BEIS), Greg Clark MP. 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

The Chairman updated Members on the meeting, making the following 
comments: 
 

 The letter was signed off, line-by-line by both Members and 
representatives from the LEP network. 

 Both sides agreed to a future joint working initiatives, including 
LEPs engagement in: 

o Discussions with the DIT. 
o The Work Local Campaign. 
o The Post-Brexit England Commission. 

 The LEP network discussed it’s lack of resources.  

 Both sides agreed to regular meetings. 
 
With this in mind, members discussed the following: 
 

 The potential of LEPs if it was fully resourced and funded.  

 The differences between local government and the LEPs network.   

 The importance the LEP network has been given in the Industrial 
Strategy.   

 How the LEP network is a new organisation and the level of 
inconsistency around the country.   

 
Daniel went on to update Members on the upcoming major event taking 
place on 28 march, in partnership with the Higher education Funding 
Council for England, Universities UK and the NHS Confederation.  The 
event – due to be attended by 200 delegates – will mark the conclusion of 
Leading Places Phase Two and the first phase of the Local Government 
Academy.  Members noted the update.   
 
Daniel concluded with updating Members on the Local Industrial 
Strategies, their development and timeline.  Members noted the update.   
 
Action 
 
Invitation to the next Board in June to be extended to Alexandra Jones, 
Director of Industrial Strategy, BEIS.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

38   Letter to Jake Berry MP regarding the review of Local Enterprise 
Partnerships 
 

 

39   Employment and Skills Update 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Jasbir Jhas, Senior Adviser, to introduce the paper. 
Jasbir updated Members with the current work taking place, in light of the 
recent meeting with the Minister for Skills and Apprenticeships, Anne 
Milton MP.  Jasbir also updated Members that a meeting will be taking 
place the following week with the Department of Work and Pensions, as 

 



 

 

 
 

 

well as the current progress of the Skills Taskforce.   
 
The Chairman (who was in attendance with the Skills Minister), remarked 
on how positive the meeting went, and how keen the Minister is to engage 
with the Work Local Campaign.  The chairman then invited Members to 
comment: 
 

 Members discussed the need for the taskforce to engage with 
industry training providers.   

 Members also discussed the lack of clarity around the 
Apprenticeship Levy and the drop in Apprenticeships being taken 
up.   

 Members discussed the need to ensure children in care and care 
leavers were at the forefront of this work, as so many face barriers 
when looking for work, therefore increasing their vulnerability.   

 Members requested future roundtables with stakeholders and the 
Skills taskforce.   

 Members agreed the importance of the LEP network engaging with 
this campaign, opening up a platform to further discuss skills gaps 
and issues effecting the economy.   

 Members also discussed career breaks, gap years, and returning 
to work from the home environment (including maternity and 
paternity leave).   

 Members also discussed further emphasis on people with learning 
disabilities, and: 

o The need to push more work for these people in the jobs 
market; and 

o Relevant job support.   
 

Jasbir thanks Members for the comments, and ensured that Work Local 
will link with the Bright Futures campaign, as well as inviting a Member 
from the Children and Young People Board (CYP), to join the Skills 
Taskforce.   
 
Action 
 

 The Board agreed to the principles set-out for the Skills Taskforce 
in paragraph seven.   

 The Bright Futures Campaign to be circulated to Board Members, 
after the Local Elections.   

 
 

40   Letter to Anne Milton MP 
 

 

41   Note of last People and Places Board meeting 
  

 

 Members agreed to the Notes from the previous People and Places 
Board.   
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 



 

 

 
 

 

   
Chairman Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Vice-Chairman   
Deputy-chairman Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 

 
Members Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
 Cllr Deborah Croney North Dorset District Council 
 Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Charlotte Haitham 

Taylor 
Wokingham Borough Council 

 Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Jackson Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Harvey Siggs Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Rob Waltham MBE North Lincolnshire Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Leigh Redman Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Azhar Ali Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr Sarah Osborne Lewes District Council 
 Cllr Helen Grant North Yorkshire County Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Ralph Bagge South Bucks District Council 
 Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 


